

DECHERT LLP

Glenn E. Siegel
Craig Druehl
1095 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036-6797
Telephone: (212) 698-3500
Facsimile: (212) 698-3599

*Counsel to The Bank of New York Mellon and
The Bank of New York Mellon Trust Company,
N.A., as Trustee of Certain Mortgage-Backed
Securities Trusts*

ALSTON & BIRD LLP

Martin G. Bunin
John C. Weitnauer (*pro hac vice*)
William Hao
90 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10016
Telephone: (212) 210-9400
Facsimile: (212) 210-9444

*Counsel to Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., as Trustee
of Certain Mortgage Backed Securities Trusts*

SEWARD & KISSEL LLP

Dale C. Christensen, Jr.
One Battery Park Plaza
New York, New York 10004
Telephone: (212) 574-1200
Facsimile: (212) 480-8421

*Counsel to Law Debenture Trust Company of
New York, as Separate Trustee of Certain
Mortgage-Backed Securities Trusts*

MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP

James L. Garrity, Jr.
John C. Goodchild, III (*pro hac vice*)
101 Park Avenue
New York, New York 10178-0600
Telephone: (212) 309-6000
Facsimile: (212) 309-6001

*Counsel to Deutsche Bank National Trust
Company and Deutsche Bank Trust Company
Americas, as Trustee of Certain Mortgage-
Backed Securities Trusts*

SEWARD & KISSEL LLP

Mark D. Kotwick
Ronald L. Cohen
Arlene R. Alves
One Battery Park Plaza
New York, New York 10004
Telephone: (212) 574-1200
Facsimile: (212) 480-8421

*Counsel to U.S. Bank National Association, as
Trustee of Certain Mortgage-Backed
Securities Trusts*

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

In re:)
) Case No. 12-12020 (MG)
 RESIDENTIAL CAPITAL, LLC, *et al.*,)
) Chapter 11
 Debtors.)
)
) Jointly Administered

**RMBS TRUSTEES' OBJECTION TO MOTION OF AIG ASSET MANAGEMENT
(U.S.), LLC, THE ALLSTATE ENTITIES, MASSACHUSETTS MUTUAL LIFE
INSURANCE COMPANY, AND THE PRUDENTIAL ENTITIES FOR AN ORDER
UNDER BANKRUPTCY RULE 3013 (I) CLASSIFYING RMBS FRAUD CLAIMS IN
THE SAME CLASS AS THE SECURITIZATION TRUSTS' CLAIMS FOR PURPOSES
OF ANY CHAPTER 11 PLAN FOR THE DEBTORS AND (II) DIRECTING THAT
MISREPRESENTATION CLAIMS CANNOT BE PLACED IN A PLAN CLASS THAT
WILL BE SUBORDINATED UNDER BANKRUPTCY CODE SECTION 510(b)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	4
A. THE DEBTORS’ RMBS SECURITIZATION BUSINESS	4
B. THE SECURITIES CLAIMS	5
C. THE RMBS TRUSTS’ CLAIMS	6
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. The Motion Should Be Denied Because It Is Premature and Improper	8
II. The Securities Claims and the RMBS Trusts’ Claims Are Distinct and Dissimilar and Should Not Be Classified Together for Purposes of a Plan	11
III. Although the Issue Is Not before the Court at this Juncture, the Securities Claims May Be Subordinated under Bankruptcy Code Section 510(b)	13
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Commissioner v. Fifth Ave. Coach Lines, Inc.</i> , 281 F.2d 556 (2d Cir. 1960).....	18
<i>Feng Chen v. Holder</i> , 367 Fed. Appx. 237 (2d Cir. 2010).....	18
<i>In re 500 Fifth Ave. Assocs.</i> , 148 B.R. 1010 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1993).....	10
<i>In re American Family Enters</i> , 256 B.R. 377 (Bankr. D. N.J. 2000)	10
<i>In re American Solar King Corp.</i> , 90 B.R. 808 (Bankr. W.D. Tex. 1988).....	11
<i>In re DRW Property Co. 82</i> , 60 B.R. 505 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 1986).....	10
<i>In re Geneva Steel Co.</i> , 281 F.3d 1173 (10th Cir. 2002)	14
<i>In re Granite Partners, L.P.</i> , 208 B.R. 332 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1997).....	14
<i>In re Rancher Energy Corp.</i> , 2011 Bankr. LEXIS 2537 (Bankr. D.Colo. June 30, 2011).....	14
<i>In re Unbreakable Nation Co.</i> , 437 B.R. 189 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 2010)	12
<i>In re Washington Mutual, Inc.</i> , 462 B.R. 137 (Bankr. D. Del. 2011)	14, 17, 18
<i>Northcross v. Bd. Of Educ.</i> , 412 U.S. 427 (1973) (per curiam).....	14
<i>Portnoy v. Kawecky Berylco Indus., Inc.</i> , 607 F.2d 765 (7th Cir. 1979)	16, 17
<i>Smith v. City of Jackson</i> , 544 U.S. 228 (2005).....	14
<i>United States v. Mang Sun Wong</i> , 884 F.2d 1537 (2d Cir. 1989).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

Page

STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 510(b)	passim
11 U.S.C. § 1121	2, 9, 10
11 U.S.C. § 1122	11, 12
15 U.S.C. § 77b(a)(4)	15
15 U.S.C. § 77o	5
15 U.S.C. § 78c(a)(8)	15

RULES AND REGULATIONS

17 C.F.R. § 229.1101	16
17 C.F.R. § 230.191	15, 16
17 C.F.R. § 240.3b-19	16, 17,
17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5	5
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3013	8, 9, 10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

7-1122 COLLIER ON BANKR. 1122.03[3][d] (16th Rev. ed. 2012)	12, 13
9 COLLIER ON BANKR. 1001.01[1] (16th Rev. ed. 2012)	9
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. GMAC Mortg. LLC</i> , No. 27-CV-11-3480 (D. Minn. Feb. 15, 2011)	20
<i>Asset-Backed Securities</i> , 70 Fed. Reg. 1506 (Jan. 7, 2005)	17
H.R. Rep. No. 85, 73 Cong., 1st Sess. (1933)	17
Talcott J. Franklin & Thomas F. Nealon III, <i>Mortgage and Asset Backed Securities Litigation Handbook</i> Appendix A (2011)	16
<i>In re Washington Mutual, Inc. et al.</i> Case No. 08-12229 (MFW) (Bankr. D. Del.)	12, 18, 19
